

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1860 OF 2009 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4000 OF 2008 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4001 OF 2008 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4002 OF 2008 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4003 OF 2008 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4004 OF 2008**

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of appearances, orders or directions and Registrar's orders.	Court's or Judge's Orders
---	---------------------------

Shri. Nitin Pradhan Sr. Counsel for petitioners.
Shri Sanjay Kolhare, Advocate for the petitioners in W. P. Nos 4000/08, 4001/08, 4002/08, 4003/08, 4004/08.
Shri Alok Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General for Respondents.
Shri U.R. Bondar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

.....
**CORAM: NARESH H. PATIL AND
K.K. TATED, JJ.**

DATE : 12TH JULY, 2010.

PER COURT :

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. The State Authority in spite of notice issued by this Court, preferred not to file reply in any of the

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders.	Court's or Judge's Orders
--	---------------------------

petitions.

3. Mr. Khandare, learned Government Pleader submits that so far as the State-Authorities have not issued any instructions so as to file reply in the Court or to argue the matter, on the issues raised by the contesting parties.

4. Mr. Pradhan, learned Sr. Counsel submits that issues raised in these petitions will have to be considered in the light of the judgments reported in **(2002)8 Supreme Court Cases 481, (2003)6 Supreme Court Cases 697, and (2005)6 Supreme Court Cases 537.**

5. Considering vital importance of the issues, affecting several Institutions and the employees, the State Authorities ought to have adopted certain stand in

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders.	Court's or Judge's Orders
--	---------------------------

these matters.

6. We, therefore, direct the Under-Secretary/Deputy Secretary, School Education Department, Mantralaya Mumbai, State of Maharashtra to remain present before this Court on 20th July, 2010 (Tuesday) at 10.30 a. m.

7. Stand over to 20th July, 2010 (Tuesday).

8. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

9. Authenticated copy of this order be provided to the learned A.G.P.

Sd/-

Sd/-

[K.K. TATED, J.]

[NARESH H. PATIL, J.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders.	Court's or Judge's Orders
--	---------------------------