

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET No.  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE, BENCH AT AURANGABAD  
WRIT PETITION NO.1860 OF 2009  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NOS.4000/2008,4001/2008,4002/2008,4003/2008 AND  
4004/2008

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders.	Coram: Naresh H. Patil and Shrihri P. Davare, JJ.  Date : 22.11.2010

Learned A.G.P. Shri R.P. Phatke, places on record communication dated 20.11.2010 received from Mr. N.U. Raurale, Deputy Secretary, Education and Sports Department, Government of Maharashtra, seeking extension of six months for framing appropriate separate rules and regulations in respect of the minority education institutions. The said communication is taken on record and marked "X" for the purpose of identification.

2. We are not satisfied with the said communication. In the affidavit filed by one Mr. R.C.

Patil, Under Secretary, Department of School Education and Sports, the deponent has stated that the department has submitted draft rules and regulations to the Minority Development Department, General Administration Department and Law & Judiciary Department for necessary suggestions and objections. It is further stated in the affidavit that for the purpose of amending the Act, the State Government will have to place the proposed amendment before the State Legislature and it has been assured in the affidavit that further progress in the matter will be placed before the court.

3. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Sports, Government of Maharashtra, shall submit report to this court on the next date in respect of the steps taken by the Minority Development Department, General Administration Department, and Law & Judiciary Department regarding framing of the rules .

4. Learned A.G.P. to communicate this order to the Principal Secretary, Department of Law and Judiciary, Government of Maharashtra.

5. Stand over to 30.11.2010. Interim relief to continue till then.

**(SHRIHARI P. DAVARE, J.)**

**((NARESH H. PATIL, J.))**

**pnd/wp1860.09**