

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.**

WRIT PETITION NO.1860 OF 2009

St. Xaviers Education Trust, Mumbai
and anr.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The Union of India & ors.

..RESPONDENTS

Mr S.S. Halkude, Advocate for the petitioners;
Mr Alok Sharma, Asstt. Solicitor General for respondent no.1;
Mr R.P. Phatke, A.G.P. for respondents no.2 to 4;
Mr Sanjay Kolhare, Advocate for respondent no.6

**CORAM : SMT. NISHITA MHATRE AND
S.S. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 30th March, 2011

PER COURT :

The learned A.G.P. seeks an adjournment to take instructions as to what are the effective steps taken by the Education Department for framing the Rules in accordance with the order passed by this Court in the present writ petition on 20th July, 2010. S.O. to 27.4.2011. The interim order passed earlier to continue pending further orders.

(S.S. SHINDE, J.)

(SMT. NISHITA MHATRE, J.)

amj/wp1860.09