

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.1860 OF 2009

St. Xaviers Education Trust,
Registered Office at: 15-16,
Sneha Sadan Road, Nagar Road No.10,
Daulat Nagar, Borivali (W),
Mumbai-400 066 and another.

... Petitioners.

Versus

The Union of India,
Through Secretary,
Ministry of Human Resources
Development, Govt. of India,
New Delhi, and others.

... Respondents.

...

Shri.Nitin Pradhan, Sr. Counsel h/f. Shri. S.S. Halkude
Advocate for Petitioners.
Shri. Alok Sharma, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1.
Shri.V.B. Ghatge, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

...

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4000 OF 2008

Vilas s/o Kishanrao Wahule,
R/o-House No.5-17-33/P, Sansar Nagar,
Kranti chowk Police Station Road,
Aurangabad.

...Petitioner.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
School and Education Department,

Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032
and others.

... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4001 OF 2008

Ravikant s/o Lawrance Arsud,
R/o-Deepak Niwas, Shantipura,
Chawni, Aurangabad.

...Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
School and Education Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032
and others.

... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4002 OF 2008

Umesh s/o Shriram Medhe,
R/o-15, Jaivishwabharti Colony,
Siddhivinayak Apartment,
Garkheda Parisar, Aurangabad.

...Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
School and Education Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032
and others.

.... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4003 OF 2008

Balwant s/o Uttamrao Thokre,
R/o-Plot No.15, C/o-Pinglikar,
Venkatesh Colony, Garkheda Parisar,
Aurangabad.

... Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
School and Education Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032
and others.

... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.4004 OF 2008

Sayed Zahir Abdul Khalique,
R/o: C/o-S.D. Shaikh (PSI),
Room No.100, Police Lane,
Kranti chowk, Aurangabad.

... Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra,
Through its Secretary,
School and Education Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032
and others.

... Respondents.

...
Shri. Sanjay Kolhare Advocate for Petitioners in Writ
Petition Nos.4000/ 2008, 4001/2008, 4002/2008,
4003/2008, and 4004/2008

Shri. V.B. Ghatge, A.G.P. for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in all
these Petitions.

**CORAM: NARESH H. PATIL &
T.V. NALAWADE, JJ.**

DATE : 18th AUGUST, 2011.

PER COURT :

1) Learned Assistant Government Pleader, on instructions, submits that draft proposed amendment has been forwarded to the Law and Judiciary Department. The Assistant Government Pleader shall take specific instructions from the Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department, Government of Maharashtra. As the issue is pending since long, needless to mention that, the matter requires urgent attention of the Principal Secretary, Law and Judiciary Department. Stand over to 29th September 2011. Interim relief to continue.

Sd/-
(T.V. NALAWADE, J.)

Sd/-
(NARESH H. PATIL, J.)

rsl